The Target Group’s policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements and its compliance

with lending covenants, to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and readily

realisable marketable securities and adequate committed lines of funding from major financial

institutions to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The following tables show the remaining contractual maturities at the end of each reporting

period of the Relevant Periods of the Target Group’s financial liabilities, which are based on

contractual undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments computed using contractual

rates or, if floating, based on rates current at the end of each reporting period of the Relevant

Periods) and the earliest date the Target Group can be required to pay:

As at 31 December 2020

Contractual undiscounted cash outflow

Within

1 year

or on

demand 1 – 2 years 2yearsaccods.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

During the Relevant Periods, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 100 basis

points in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, would have

decreased/increased the Target Group’s profit after tax and retained profits by the

following:

2020 2021 2022

Seven

months

ended

31 July

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase of 100 basis point 122 192 123 66

Decrease of 100 basis point (122) (192) (123) (66)

The sensitivity analysis above indicates the instantaneous change in the Target Group’s

profit after tax (and retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity that

(e) Fair value measurement

Financial instruments and liabilities measured at fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The following table presents the fair value of the Target Group’s financial instruments measured

Fair value measurements as at

31 December 2021 categorised into

Fair value at

31 December

2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

HK$•000 HK$•000 HK$•000 HK$•000

Recurring fair value measurements

Unlisted equity securities